PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8057447

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 10/04/2017 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| MATTHEW NOAH PEARLSON | 07/14/2023 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | IGNEOUS IP HOLDINGS, LLC | |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 230 JAMES STREET, UNIT C | |
| City: | WALES | |
| State/Country: | WISCONSIN | |
| Postal Code: | 53183 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15833354 |
| Application Number: | 62431543 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (253)369-3141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 12147899118

Email: mail@davidjudson.com

Correspondent Name: LAW OFFICE OF DAVID H. JUDSON

Address Line 1: 7244 N. JANMAR DRIVE Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75230

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | PEARLSON-001 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DAVID H. JUDSON |
| SIGNATURE: | /David H Judson/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/14/2023 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=ConfirmatoryPatentAssignmentExecuted#page1.tif

PATENT 508010310 REEL: 064254 FRAME: 0378

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Agreement") is by and between Matthew Noah Pearlson, an individual ("Pearlson"), and Igneous IP Holdings, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company having a principal place of business at 230 James Street, Unit C, Wales, WI 53183 ("Igneous").

WHEREAS, Pearlson has agreed to assign to Igneous certain patent rights as more specifically identified below (the "Patent");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Pearlson does hereby assign, sell, transfer and convey unto Igneous, and its successors and assigns, his entire right, title and interest in the Patent, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all claims, demands, causes of action or the like that he may have, either at law or in equity, arising out of any future infringement of the Patent. As used herein, the "Patent" shall mean: U.S. Serial No. 15/833,354, filed December 6, 2017, which application claims priority to U.S. Serial No. 62/431,543, filed December 8, 2016, together with any patent issuing from any such application.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, Pearlson has caused this Agreement to be signed and delivered this 13th day of July, 2023.

This Assignment is effective, now for then, as of October 4, 2017.

MATTHEW NOAH PEARLSON

Matthew Noah Pearlson

Date: 7/14/2023

- 1 -

PATENT **REEL: 064254 FRAME: 0379**

RECORDED: 07/14/2023